

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 20-1319

(Consolidated with 20-1328)

WENDT CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

*On Appeal from the National Labor Relations Board in Nos. NLRB-03CA212225,
NLRB-03CA220998, NLRB-03CA223594.*

PROOF REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GINGER D. SCHRÖDER
LINDA H. JOSEPH
SCHRÖDER, JOSEPH & ASSOCIATES, LLP
392 Pearl Street, Suite 301
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 881-4900
gschroder@sjalegal.com
ljoseph@sjalegal.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

POINT I: THE VIOLATIONS WENDT DID NOT CONTEST ARE NOT RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES ON APPEAL1

POINT II: THE GENERAL COUNSEL HAS FAILED TO ADDRESS THE BOARD’S FAILURE TO FOLLOW ITS OWN PRECEDENTS REGARDING THE EXISTENCE OF PAST PRACTICES.....3

POINT III: THERE WAS NO MATERIAL LOSS OF UNIT WORK7

POINT IV: THE BOARD IMPROPERLY ABANDONED THE CLEAR AND CONVINCING WAIVER STANDARD AND SHOULD BE REVERSED.....10

POINT V: THE GENERAL COUNSEL FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING A CAUSAL CONNECTION BETWEEN HUDSON’S UNION ACTIVITIES AND HIS REASSIGNMENT12

POINT VI: THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S BRIEF IS CONTRARY TO THE BOARD’S OWN FINDINGS REGARDING WEINGARTEN RIGHTS.....13

CONCLUSION.....14

ADDENDUM : STATUTES AND REGULATIONS16

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Health Care and Retirement Corporation of America d/b/a Hampton House</i> , 317 N.L.R.B. 1005, 1007 (1995)	7
<i>In Re Lutheran Home of Kendallville</i> , 264 N.L.R.B. 525 (1982)	7
<i>Meco Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 986 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	3, 12, 13
<i>Mike-Sell's Potato Chip Company</i> , 368 N.L.R.B. No. 145 (Dec. 16, 2019) ...	3, 5, 6
<i>MV Transportation, Inc.</i> , 368 N.L.R.B. No. 66 (Sept. 10, 2019).....	10
<i>NLRB v. American National Insurance Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 395, 404 (1952).....	11
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251, 256-260 (1975)	13, 14
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Raytheon Network Centric Systems</i> , 365 N.L.R.B. No. 161 (Dec. 15, 2017) ..	3, 4, 6
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D., Inc.</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 80 (1995)	7
<i>Ryder Truck Rental v. NLRB</i> , 401 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2005)	1, 2
<i>United States of America ex rel. Modern Elec., Inc. v. Ideal Electronic Security Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 240, 241 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Wilkes-Barre Hospital Company, LLC</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11

Statutes

Section 8 (a)(1).....	2
Section 8 (a)(3).....	1, 2
Section 8 (a)(5).....	2
